
CAC Working Groups 2009

Broadband

(send email to: broadband2009@info.fcc.gov)

Irene Leech (Co-Chair)

Consumer Federation of America

(540) 268-5373 (home)

(540) 231-4191 (office)  

Email: ileech@vt.edu
Charley (Lew) Craig (Co-Chair)

Alaska State Department of Law

(907) 263-2151 (office)

Email: lew.craig@alaska.gov
Debra Berlyn

DTV Coalition

(202) 256-0317 (off)

Email: drberlyn@yahoo.com
Richard T. Ellis

Verizon Communications

(202) 515-2534 (office)

(202) 336-7922 (fax)

(202) 336-7866 (tty)

Email: Richard.t.ellis@verizon.com
Commissioner Nixyvette Santini 

National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners 

(787) 756-0804 ext. 282 (office)

Email: nsantini@jrtpr.gobierno.pr

Jeff Rechenbach

Communications Workers of America

(202) 434-1114 (office)

Email: jrechenbach@cwa-union.org
Jamie Hedlund

Consumer Electronics Association

(703) 907-7644 (office)

(703) 907-8114 (fax)

Email: jhedlund@ce.org

Brenda Pennington

National Asso. of State Utility Consumer Advocates

(202) 261-1411 (office)

(202) 727-1014 (fax)

Email: bpennington@opc-dc.gov
Dodie Tschirch

Cablevision Systems Corporation

(516) 803-2386 (office)

(516) 803-2752 (fax)

Email: dtschirc@cablevision.com
John Cole

State of Hawaii, Public Utilities Commission

(808) 586-2020 (office)

Email: john.e.cole@hawaii.gov
Gloria Tristani

Alliance for Community Media

(202) 879-4045 (office)

Email: gloria.tristani@spiegelmcd.com
Charles Benton

Benton Foundation

(847) 328-3040 (office)

Email: cbenton@benton.org
Gene Kimmelman

Consumers Union

(202) 462-6262 (office)

(202) 265-9548 (hm)

Email: kimmge@consumer.org
Harry Roesch

Appalachian Regional Commission

(202) 884-7774 (office)

(202) 884-7682 (fax)

Email: hroesch@arc.gov
Eric Bridges

American Council of the Blind

(202) 467-5081 (office)

(202) 467-5085 (fax)

Email: ebridges@acb.org
Marti Doneghy

AARP(202)  434-3804

Email: mdoneghy@aarp.org
Shirley Rooker

Call For Action

(301) 657-8260 (office)

(301) 657-2914 (fax)

Email: Shirley@callforaction.org
Karen Peltz Strauss

Communication Service for the Deaf

(202) 363-1263 (office)

Email: kpsconsulting@starpower.net 

Scott Doron

Southern Growth Policies Board

(919) 941-5145 (office)

(919) 941-5594 (fax)

Email: sdoron@southern.org
Brandon Stephens

Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians

(828) 497-1846 (office)

Email: tbs@nc-cherokee.com
Consumer Information and Participation

(send email to: consumerparticipation2009@info.fcc.gov)
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Ken McEldowney

Consumer Action

(415) 777-9648, ext. 304 (office)

(415) 777-5267 (fax)

Email: ken.mceldowney@consumer-action.org
Jamie Hedlund
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Brenda Pennington

National Association of State Utility Consumer Advocates

(202) 261-1411 (office)

(202) 727-1014 (fax)

Email: bpennington@opc-dc.gov
Cheryl Heppner

Northern Virginia Resource Center for Deaf and Hard of Hearing Persons

(703) 352-9055 (office/voice)

(703) 352-9056 (TTY) 

(703) 352-9058 (fax) 

Email: cheppner@nvrc.org
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Email: lew.craig@alaska.gov
Irene Leech

Consumer Federation of America

(540) 268-5373 (home)

(540) 231-4191 (office)  

Email: ileech@vt.edu
Jack Sander 

National Association of Broadcasters

(480) 563-8872 (office)

(480) 699-8752 (fax)

Email: jsander@belo.com
Lisa Hamlin

Hearing Loss Association of America

(301) 657-2248 (office)

(301) 657-2249 (tty)

Email: lhamlin@hearingloss.org
Dan Isett

Parents Television Council

(703) 302-8317 (office)

Email: disett@parentstv.org
Consumer Protection

(send email to: consumerprotection2009@info.fcc.gov)
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Lori Kalani

Dish Network Corporation

(720) 514-5560 (office)

(303) 723-2581 (fax)

Email: lori.kalani@dishnetwork.com
Disability

(send email to: disability2009@info.fcc.gov)
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Claude Stout

Deaf and Hard of Hearing Consumer Advocacy Network

(301) 589-3006 (office)

Email: tdiexdir@aol.com
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